receive interest income from its investments. Consequently, the Company does not control these structured entities and has
not consolidated them.

The impact of changes in fair value for mortgages designated as at fair value through income is as follows:

   March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

Net gains in fair values for mortgages measured as at FVTPL included

 in gains on securitization activities   $ 718 $ 155

Net gains/(losses) in fair values for mortgages designated as at FVTPL and

 recognized in interest income – Mortgages – Core Lending   194  (273)

At March 31, 2018, the Company had commitments to fund a total of $1,381,954 (December 31, 2017 − $1,242,185, March
31, 2017 – $1,061,384) of mortgages in the ordinary course of business.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE, PER SHARE AND STOCK OPTION AMOUNTS)

THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED March 31, 2018

EQUITABLE GROUP INC. FIRST QUARTER 2018| 56

(b) Impaired and past due mortgages:

Outstanding impaired mortgages, net of specific allowances are as follows:

   March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017 March 31, 2017

   IFRS 9  IAS 39

   Gross

Allowance
for credit

losses  Net  Net  Net

Mortgages – Core Lending  $ 22,386 $ 839 $ 21,547 $ 21,767 $ 37,635

Mortgages – Core Lending – Insured   2,963  -  2,963  -  532

Mortgages – Securitization Financing  – Insured   1,684  -  1,684  689  -

Accrued Interest   -  -  -  33  -

  $ 27,033 $ 839 $ 26,194 $ 22,489 $ 38,167

Outstanding mortgages that are past due but not classified as impaired are as follows:

   March 31, 2018

   30 − 59 days 60 − 89 days 90 days or more(1) Total

Mortgages – Core Lending  $ 29,251 $ 10,831 $ -  $ 40,082

Mortgages – Core Lending – Insured   1,219  1,090  -   2,309

Mortgages – Securitization Financing – Insured   4,485  954  -   5,439

  $ 34,955 $ 12,875 $ -  $ 47,830

   December 31, 2017

   30 − 59 days 60 − 89 days 90 days or more Total

Mortgages – Core Lending  $ 30,479 $ 7,923 $ - $ 38,402

Mortgages – Core Lending – Insured   4,191  1,383  954  6,528

Mortgages – Securitization Financing – Insured   4,499  1,422  4,269  10,190

  $ 39,169 $ 10,728 $ 5,223 $ 55,120

   March 31, 2017

   30 − 59 days 60 − 89 days 90 days or more Total

Mortgages – Core Lending  $ 24,082 $ 12,350 $ - $ 36,432

Mortgages – Core Lending – Insured   678  1,324  224  2,226

Mortgages – Securitization Financing – Insured   4,312  1,123  393  5,828

  $ 29,072 $ 14,797 $ 617 $ 44,486

(1) Under IFRS 9, all mortgages overdue for more than 90 days are considered impaired, whereas under IAS 39, Insured mortgages were classified as impaired when they were
overdue for more than 365 days.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE, PER SHARE AND STOCK OPTION AMOUNTS)

THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED March 31, 2018

EQUITABLE GROUP INC. FIRST QUARTER 2018| 57

(c) Allowance for credit losses:

IFRS 9   March 31, 2018(1)

   12 months
ECL

Lifetime
non-credit

impaired

Lifetime
credit

impaired

   Stage 1   Stage 2   Stage 3   Total

Balance, beginning of period  $ 13,930 $ 9,627 $ 1,327 $ 24,884
Transfer to (from):

Stage 1   190  (116)  (74)  -
Stage 2   (200)  211  (11)  -
Stage 3   -  (2)  2  -

Re-measurement(2)   (201)  302  434  535
Originations   270  -  -  270
Discharges   (19)  (16)  -  (35)
Changes in models and methodologies   -  -  -  -
Realized losses   -  -  (857)  (857)
Recoveries   -  -  18  18

Balance, end of period   $ 13,970  $   10,006 $   839 $   24,815

(1) The allowance for credit losses includes allowance on mortgage commitments amounting to $86.
(2) Includes movement as a result of significant changes in credit risk, changes in credit risk that did not result in a transfer between stages and changes in model inputs and

assumptions.

IAS 39  December 31, 2017

  Individual allowance Collective allowance Total

Balance, beginning of period  $ 2,536 $ 31,890 $ 34,426

Provision for credit losses   1,543  -  1,543

Realized losses   (2,664)  -  (2,664)

Recoveries   49  -  49

Balance, end of period  $ 1,464 $ 31,890 $ 33,354

IAS 39  March 31, 2017

  Individual allowance Collective allowance Total

Balance, beginning of period  $ 2,536 $ 31,890 $ 34,426

Provision for credit losses   738  -  738

Realized losses   (245)  -  (245)

Recoveries   4  -  4

Balance, end of period  $ 3,033 $ 31,890 $ 34,923

Note 9 – Derecognition of Financial Assets

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions that result in the transfer of financial assets.
Transferred financial assets are recognized in their entirety or derecognized in their entirety, subject to the extent of the
Company’s continuing involvement. The Company transfers its financial assets through its securitization activities and sale of
assets under repurchase agreements. For further details, refer to Note 9 to the audited consolidated financial statements in
the Company’s 2017 Annual Report.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)